
1

Audit Committee
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting Date
Monday, 9 November 2015

Meeting Time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Lisa Richards
01597 826371
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk

2 November 2015

AGENDA

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR A73-2015

To elect a Chair for the remainder of the year.

2. APOLOGIES A74-2015

To receive apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST A75-2015

To receive declarations of interest from Members.

4. DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS A76-2015

To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011.

(NB:  Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.)

5. MINUTES A77-2015

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting.

Public Document Pack



(Pages 5 - 10)

6. RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY A78-2015

To consider the report of the Business Continuity and Risk Management Officer.
(Pages 11 - 64)

7. COMMERCIAL SERVICES A79-2015

To consider the oral report of the Professional Lead, Commercial Services.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT A80-2015

To consider the report of the Internal Audit Manager.
(To Follow)

9. CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS A81-2015

To consider the report of the Professional Lead, Finance.
(Pages 65 - 68)

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT A82-2015

To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance together with a confidential 
appendix.
(Pages 69 - 90)

11. AUDIT COMMITTEE A83-2015

To consider the report of the Solicitor to the Council.
(Pages 91 - 94)

12. WORKING GROUPS A84-2015

12.1. Finance and Performance
To consider the scrutiny summary report.
(Pages 95 - 96)

12.2. Finance Scrutiny Panel
To consider the scrutiny summary report.
(Pages 97 - 98)

12.3. Internal Audit Working Group
To consider the scrutiny summary report.



(Pages 99 - 100)

13. WORK PROGRAMME A85-2015

To consider the forward work programme and whether any additional items should be 
included.
(Pages 101 - 102)

14. CORRESPONDENCE A86-2015

To consider any correspondence which, in the opinion of the Chair, is of sufficient 
urgency to warrant consideration.



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee 28.9.2015mmitteeName MeetingDate

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT COMMITTEE 
ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON MONDAY, 28 

SEPTEMBER 2015

PRESENT
County Councillor A W Davies (Chair)

County Councillors D E Davies, E R Davies, L R E Davies, S C Davies, R H Mills, 
JG Morris, WD Powell, R G Thomas, T J Van-Rees and J Brautigam

1. APOLOGIES A61-2015

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors L Fitzpatrick and 
G G Hopkins.  County Councillors M J Jones, F H Jump, P J Medlicott and D A 
Thomas were absent due to other Council business

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST A62-2015

There were no declarations of interest.

3. DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS A63-2015

There were no declarations of party whips.

4. MINUTES A64-2015

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 16 July 
2015, as a correct record subject to County Councillor W T Jones being included as 
having been In Attendance.

5. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS A65-2015

Documents:
 ISA260 Pension Fund
 ISA260 Powys County Council
 Letter of Representation – Pension Fund
 Letter of Representation – Powys County Council
 Statement of Accounts including Annual Governance Statement

i) ISA260  Pension Fund

Issues:
 A revised ISA260 Pension Fund had been issued and circulated following 

an addition regarding ‘Other significant issues arising from the Audit’
 The significant issue related to an overstatement of the estimate of the 

value of private equity investments in the draft accounts.  This was not a 
material consideration but procedures for estimation should be reviewed.

Page 5

A77-2015



Audit Committee 28.9.2015mmitteeName MeetingDate

 An Unqualified Opinion had been issued

Responses:
 Members queried the definition of materiality.  The WAO informed the 

Committee that the level of materiality was dependent on both the 
organisation and the particular item within the accounts.  The audit did not 
aim to provide assurance of perfect accuracy but an acceptable level of 
assurance.

 The Chair queried the delay in completion from August to September.  
The WAO welcomed improved support from the Authority and believed 
that these improvements would continue.

ii) ISA260 Powys County Council

Issues:
 An Unqualified Opinion had been issued
 Three uncorrected misstatements were noted and that these were not 

material

Responses:
 The Committee had held a workshop prior to the formal meeting of the 

Committee to consider the Statement of Accounts in depth with queries 
being answered at that time

 The WAO had noted a marked improvement in the information and 
support provided by the Authority.  Members asked at what stage would a 
‘lighter touch’ audit be required and whether the Authority might see a 
reduction in the fees charged.  The WAO would issue its Audit Plan for 
next year which would include proposed fees.  They hoped that this would 
show a reduced fee to reflect improvements to date.  The Finance Team 
had taken a Project Management approach to developing the Statement 
of Accounts and the Working Group would meet as soon as the process 
had been completed to implement further improvements in the 
development of the Accounts for the current year.

 As greater involvement by third parties developed, Members asked how 
this would affect the Authority’s accounts.  There may be a need to move 
to consolidated or group accounts – any requirements on third parties in 
this regard would be clearly stated within any contract documents. 

iii) Letter of Representation – Pension Fund
iv) L
[...]
ting of the Audit Committee
 The final two columns detailed the Authority’s responses to the proposed 

actions
 The actions were now complete

8. SELF ASSESSMENT OF AUDIT COMMITTEES A68-2015

Documents:
 Report of the Internal Audit Working Group

Page 7



Audit Committee 28.9.2015mmitteeName MeetingDate

 Draft Action Plan

Issues:
 An effective Audit Committee is essential in assisting the Council to 

achieve good corporate governance
 The Internal Audit Working Group had provided a draft self- assessment 

which was approved at the last Committee
 Draft Action Plan prepared for consideration by Audit Committee 

Responses:
 One action reflected the Committee’s responsibility to consider value for 

money through its procurement processes.  It is proposed that the 
Commercial Services Team report to the Audit Committee twice a year on 
value for money initiatives and the savings accrued.

 Members asked that further consideration be given to the inclusion of a 
clearer definition of the relationship between the Committee and Finance 
Scrutiny Panel 

Outcome:
 The Action Plan was approved

9. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER A69-2015

Documents:
 Report of the Internal Audit Manager
 Internal Audit Charter

Issues:
 An Internal Audit Charter is a requirement under the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards code of practice
 The Committee previously approved the Charter and the document under 

consideration includes some revisions to meet current demands

Responses:
 Members noted the importance of the role of Internal Audit given the 

pressure on budgets and the potential risks of increased fraud and 
welcomed the Charter

  The Committee would review the Charter annually to ensure it remained 
relevant

Outcomes:
 The revised Charter was approved.

10. PENSION FUND - DISCOUNT RATES A70-2015

 Documents:
 Report of the Pensions Manager

Issues:

Page 8



Audit Committee 28.9.2015mmitteeName MeetingDate

 An issue regarding the effect changes in the discount rate would have on 
pension fund liabilities and the potential, significant financial implications 
had been raised in working groups and at the last Audit Committee

Responses:
 The Actuary was responsible for setting the discount rate – this would be 

set in April 2016 but any change to the employer’s contribution  would not 
be implemented until April 2017

 A number of other factors would also influence this decision including life 
expectancy, age of the workforce, performance of assets etc

 An assumed increase in the contribution has been factored into the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and this will have to be reviewed once 
the Actuary has completed the Triennial Valuation

Outcome:
 The Strategic Director would keep the Committee informed of future 

developments.  Consideration could be given to delegating monitoring of 
this issue to the Finance and Performance Working Group

11. DOMICILIARY CARE CONTRACT A71-2015

The WAO reported that work was underway with the review of the letting of the 
Domiciliary Care contract.  Data had been collected and is being validated.  A 
final report would be available for the next meeting of the Audit Committee.

12. WORK PROGRAMME A72-2015

Documents:
 Work Programme

Outcome:
 The Work Programme be agreed subject to those items raised in the 

meeting being included

The next meeting is scheduled for Monday 9 November 2015 at 10am.

County Councillor A W Davies (Chair)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

- 2015
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE
9th November 2015

REPORT AUTHOR: Caroline Evans, Business Continuity & Risk 
Management Officer

SUBJECT: Update Report on Risk Management

REPORT FOR: Information and Decision

1.0 Summary

1.1 An update has been requested by the Audit Committee on Risk Management within 
the Council, following a report to the previous Committee on 16th July 2015.

1.2 This report outlines the position statement for Risk Management within the Council, 
and progress
[...]
unity.  This will ensure that service risk registers are 
dynamic and that services’ ‘own’ their risks and the required mitigation.  Services 
are currently in the process of reviewing their risks for the second quarter.

3.4 The risk register will also form part of the budget papers.  A Single Integrated 
Impact Assessment (SIIA) tool has been developed which incorporates a risk 
assessment as well as impact on equalities, Welsh language, Wellbeing and Future 
Generations Act, Safeguarding and Corporate Parenting within one toolkit.  The 
SIIAs are currently being completed by services for all of the budget savings 
identified in the MTFS 2016-19.

3.5 The Cabinet continues to view the corporate risk register on a quarterly basis.

3.6 A Policy, Strategy & Methodology document has been produced, which underpins 
and supports the process of embedding risk management throughout the Council.  
On approval from Cabinet, this document will supersede the existing Risk 
Management Strategy which was last reviewed in November 2011.

4.0 Further Work

4.1 Within services a judgement is made whether to escalate the risk to the Corporate 
Risk Register.  The judgement is based on the level of risk posed to the Council, or 
if the risk has the ability to impact across more than one service area.  Following 
discussion with WAO, it was recommended that this judgement is endorsed by 
Management Team.  Management Team will view the corporate risk register on a 
quarterly basis and will discuss any further risks that should be added.  This will 
provide quality assurance that appropriate service risks are being escalated to the 
corporate risk register.

4.2 Engagement with SMTs will continue, to embed the risk management process 
throughout the Council.  Initial workshops are still to be completed with Customer 
Services, Programmes & Governance and Legal.

4.3 Services will review their risks ongoing on a quarterly basis, and will report this 
information at the Quarterly Perfor
[...]
red at the next meeting of the committee.

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
(i) That the Committee considers 

amending its composition; and
(ii) That this recommendation is 

considered by the Democratic 
Services Committee in order to 
progress an amendment to the 
Council’s Constitution.

To progress the Committee’s own 
self-assessment action plan.

Page 93



4

Person(s) To Action Decision: Clive Pinney, Solicitor to the Council.
Date By When Decision To Be Actioned: November, 2015
Relevant Policy (ies): Council’s Constitution.
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y
Contact Officer: Wyn Richards, Scrutiny Manager

Tel: 01597 826375 Email: wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk

Page 94



Audit Committee

9 November 2015

Finance and Performance Working Group

Purpose of Report:    Progress report

One meeting has been held in the quarter to consider the Financial Overview 
and Forecast as at 31 August 2015 and Q1 Service Improvement Plan 
performance data.

It was noted that the projection at the end of August was for an overspend of 
£4.4M which would wipe out half of the Authority’s reserves.  A number of 
savings will not be realised until the fourth quarter, a similar situation to 
previous years.  £1.9M of last year’s savings have been realised in the current 
financial year with a further £459K still to be achieved.  It is hoped that by 
moving to a three year budget the profiling of savings will improve.  However it 
was also recognised that not all systems in operation across the authority 
facilitate the easy compilation of data.  The Group remain concerned at the 
lack of comment by Cabinet and intend to take the matter up with the Leader 
and Portfolio Holder for Finance.

The data provided for Performance at the end of Q1 was thought to be 
inadequate – only one measure was reported as red.  Furthermore, 
classifying a measure as blue simply indicates that it has been completed with 
no reference to whether it was successful.  The speed of access to 
information remains challenging.  Although scrutiny had participated in 
challenging the emerging SIPs, it was still thought that targets were 
insufficiently clear or relevant.  The Group has asked that the Joint chairs 
Steering Group give further consideration to the scrutiny of performance.

Report contact: Lisa Richards, Legal, Scrutiny and Democratic Services

Contact details: lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk, 01597  826371

Sources/background papers: Notes of meeting 16 October 2015 

Group Members:  County Councillors A W Davies (Lead Member), G G 
Hopkins,  J G Morris, T J Van Rees, and Mr J Brautigam

Page 95

A84-20151

mailto:lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee

9 November 2015

Finance Scrutiny Panel

Purpose of Report:    Progress report

Two meetings of the Panel have been held.   

In August the Portfolio Holder for Finance had presented the long list of 
proposed savings drawn up by each service area which were to be 
considered in more detail at two Budget Seminars for all Members.

A further meeting was held recently when Members considered the impact of 
their comments on the information presented to those Seminars.  The budget 
setting process in Powys is evolving and, whilst the Panel welcomed the 
earlier and more detailed involvement of Members, there remained concerns 
that there were still too many elements of ‘salami’ slicing rather than 
transformational change.  The Panel remain concerned whether some 
proposals are deliverable.

The Panel agreed to ask a series of questions to all Heads of Service 
regarding the level of confidence they had in achieving the proposals and the 
plans and process that are in place to deliver savings.  Some service areas 
may be questioned in more detail regarding their responses.  A final report will 
be prepared for Cabinet’s consideration prior to the final Members’ Budget 
Seminar scheduled for 18 December 2015.

Report contact: Lisa Richards, Legal, Scrutiny and Democratic Services

Contact details: lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk, 01597  826371

Sources/background papers: Notes of meetings 14 August and 19 October 
2015

Group Members:  County Councillors A W Davies (Lead Member), D E 
Davies, S Davies, D R Jones, M J Jones, J G Morris, A G Thomas,  D A 
Thomas, R G Thomas and Mr J Brautigam

Page 97

A84-20152

mailto:lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee

9 November 2015

Internal Audit Working Group

Purpose of Report:    Progress report

The Group will have met twice since it last reported to Audit Committee:

Housing Operations  and 
Systems

The Group monitored progress following the 
implementation of a new IT system and restructure. This 
highlighted the need for Post Implementation Reviews to 
be carried out – a selection would be requested for 
consideration by the Group

Corporate Fraud A presentation on the work of the Corporate Fraud Team 
was received.  A pilot scheme had run which had 
retrieved in excess of £200K.  Prevention of fraud was 
likely to save at least £75K per annum 

Internet security An updated action plan was considered.  Further 
monitoring would take place three months after the ‘open’ 
internet policy had gone live.

Debt Management and 
Recovery

A new system was to go live on 1 September and further 
monitoring would take place once the system had been 
implemented.

Audit Committee Self-
Assessment Action Plan

A draft action plan was approved for consideration by 
Audit Committee in September.

Recommendation Tracker A recommendation tracker has been introduced.  
Services had been asked to indicate progress against 
action plans but responses had been patchy

Fraud Update The Group receives a regular update on fraud both 
internally and corporately.

     
Reports on Purchase Cards, direct Payments, Fleet Management and Appointee and 
Deputyship will be considered at a meeting on 3 November – an update will be provided at 
the meeting.
   

Report contact: Lisa Richards, Legal, Scrutiny and Democratic Services

Contact details: lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk, 01597 826371

Sources:  Notes of meetings 14 August 2015

Group Membership:  County Councillors A W Davies, E R Davies, S C Davies,  F 
Jump, J G Morris, D A Thomas and Mr J Brautigam

Page 99

A84-20153

mailto:lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



30 October 2015

  AUDIT COMMITTEE

Work Programme 2015-16

Chair
Vice Chair Cllr John G Morris

9 November 2015                          
Election of Chair and Vice
Standard Items

 Minutes
 Joint Chairs Notes
 Work Programme

28 September
18 September (meeting cancelled)

Lisa Richards
“
“

WAO
 Domiciliary Care Review Deferred

Internal Audit Quarterly Plan Ian Halstead
Treasury Management Q2 Ann Owen
Risk Management Quarterly report and Business 

Continuity Champion
Caroline Evans

Working Groups:
 Internal Audit 
 Finance and Performance
 Finance Scrutiny Panel 

Progress report
“
“

Lisa Richards

Other
 Commercial Services Half Yearly report Gail Jones

4 February 2016

Standard Items
 Minutes
 Joint Chairs Notes

 Work Programme

9 November 2015
20 November 2015 & 22 January 
2016

Lisa Richards
“
“

WAO Domiciliary Care Report
Management Letter

Internal Audit Monitoring of IA Plan Ian Halstead
Treasury Management Q3 Ann Owen
Risk Management Progress report Caroline Evans
Working Groups

 Finance and Performance 
 Internal Audit
 Finance Scrutiny Panel


Summary report
“
“
“

Lisa Richards

Other:

Page 101

A85-2015



30 October 2015

15 April 2016 

Standard Items
 Minutes
 Joint Chairs Notes
 Work Programme

Lisa Richards
“

“



Working Groups

Finance and Performance:  Chair, Cllrs G Hopkins,  T J Van Rees 
and Mr J Brautigam

Internal Audit: Chair and Vice Chair, E R Davies, S C Davies, F 
Jump, D Thomas and Mr J Brautigam

Page 102


	Agenda
	A77-2015 MINUTES
	A78-2015 Risk Management and Business Continuity
	Strategy
	Heat Map
	Risk Register

	A81-2015 Clos

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 09.11.2015

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON MONDAY, 9 

NOVEMBER 2015

PRESENT
County Councillor J G Morris (Chair)

County Councillors  S C Davies, D E Davies, L R E Davies, E R Davies, L Fitzpatrick, 
G Hopkins, M J Jones, F H Jump, P J Medlicott, R H Mills, JG Morris, WD Powell, 
D R Price, D A Thomas, D G Thomas and R G Thomas and Mr J Brautigam 
(Independent Member)

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR A80-2015

RESOLVED that County Councillor J G Morris be elected Chair.

The Chair paid tribute to the former Chair and the considerable work he had 
undertaken in moving Audit Committee forward.

Pursuant upon the Vice Chair having been elected Chair, an election for Vice 
Chair was undertaken.

RESOLVED that Mr J Brautigam be elected Vice Chair.

2. APOLOGIES A81-2015

An apology for absence was received from County Councillor T J Van Rees. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST A82-2015

There were no declarations of interest.

4. DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS A83-2015

There were no disclosures of party whips.

5. MINUTES A84-2015

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 28 
September 2015, as a correct record.

It was noted that the WAO report regarding Domiciliary Care was not yet available and 
this would be considered at the next meeting.

6. RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY A85-2015

Documents:



Audit Committee 09.11.2015

 Update report of the Business Continuity and Risk Management Officer
 Policy, Strategy and Methodology
 Heat Map
 Risk Register

Issues:
 Scoring mechanism
 Budget savings
 Draft Strategy
 Grouping of risks in higher categories

Responses:
 The Committee requested details of regarding the scoring of risk and the 

consultation process. In consultation with officers, and the use of a matrix, 
a simple formula is used to multiply probability by impact to achieve a 
numeric, inherent risk score.  Officers have been issued with guidance to 
ensure consistency across the Authority.  Probability is based on whether 
an event would occur within the year, in one to five years or whether it 
was unlikely to occur.  The impact considers financial risk, ability to 
achieve and corporate objectives.  Members asked whether there was an 
independent assessment of the scoring – this is undertaken by 
Management Team.  Services continue to manage risk through their own 
management teams.

 One of the Business Continuity Champions had been invited to attend the 
meeting and comment on procedures from a service perspective.  The 
Communications Manager informed Members that the process had been 
easy to follow and assess.  A Business Continuity Champions Group 
meets regularly enabling networking and challenge across the Authority.  
The Communications Manager is also a member of the Dyfed Powys 
Local Resilience Forum which ties in with his work as Business Continuity 
Champion

 It was suggested that a peer review, either by the Public Service Board or 
another authority, could be undertaken to ensure greater challenge and 
this suggestion was welcomed by officers.  Further consideration would be 
given as to whether this would be an effective method to further 
strengthen the service.

 The revised Strategy supports the process.  A draft is due to be submitted 
to Cabinet for approval in January 2016.  Cabinet review the Risk Register 
on a quarterly basis with the Leader and Business Continuity and Risk 
Management Officer meeting monthly.  Management Team review the 
Register on a quarterly basis and each risk identified on the Corporate 
Risk Register is ‘owned’ by a member of Senior Management.

 Members sought assurance that the budget proposals and associated 
Strategic Impact Assessments would be included within the Register 
where appropriate.  The Impact Assessments were currently being 
analysed and would be presented to Cabinet in December. 

 Concern was expressed at the number of risks in the High/High category 
with none in the Low/Low or Low/Medium categories.  It was considered 
that the spread of risks should be across all categories and not 
concentrated in the High sector.  Originally there were 85 corporate risks.  
The Authority is improving in identifying and categorizing risks.  The level 



Audit Committee 09.11.2015

of challenge is also improving and risks may move between categories.  
However, it was inevitable that some risks would remain High.

 The Portfolio Holder, Finance, informed the Committee that the failure to 
meet constraints was a budget risk.  A recent announcement regarding 
cuts to local government funding of 30% over four years in England would 
have to be monitored to assess how this would affect funding to Wales.  
Cabinet will have to address savings in high risk areas in order to achieve 
the required level of savings.

 The Heat map would be aligned with the budget going forward
 The Finance Scrutiny Panel with its overarching, independent review of 

proposals will have to consider the associated risks
 The progress in developing the risk register was noted.  This area of work 

had not been a priority following the departure of the previous officer and 
the post having been left vacant.  Managers were now on board with the 
new processes.  Other authorities were taking an interest in the 
development of the processes and had requested advice from the 
Business Continuity and Risk Manager.

Outcome:
 The draft Policy, Strategy and Methodology be approved for 

submission to Cabinet

7. COMMERCIAL SERVICES A86-2015

The Committee received a presentation on the work of the Commercial Service 
Team by the Professional Lead, Commercial Services.

Issues:
 Northgate
 Cumulative savings
 Collaboration with other authorities
 Cost of producing invoices
 Double accounting of savings

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 1 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007

 The Committee was provided of an overview of the requirements 
Northgate were expected to deliver

 Northgate were reskilling the Commercial Services Team and would start 
to withdraw after 18 months.  Their contract ends in September 2017.

 Members requested that net figures be given in reports
 The Portfolio Holder was asked if he would consider using this type of 

contract in the future.  He responded that this had been a good example 
and would be used where appropriate.

 As the Council becomes more commercially aware there would inevitably 
be a need for fewer staff – however, commercial rigour would still be 
required as the Council moves to a commissioning model



Audit Committee 09.11.2015

The Committee returned to open session.

 Further clarity was needed regarding ‘cumulative’ or ‘anticipated savings.  
The move to a three year budget should provide that clarity but the 
Strategic Director invited Members to challenge any further instances 
where jargon was used.

 Many purchases were made through the Wales Purchasing Consortium 
but there was no direct collaboration with other authorities.  It was hoped 
to progress to greater collaboration once the Authority’s own processes 
were more developed

 It was noted that the current cost of processing an invoice was £25 in line 
with the national benchmark.  The Committee were concerned that there 
were many thousands of invoices processed valued at less than £20.  The 
Professional Lead informed Committee that she hoped that this level 
would fall following recent intervention but that the data was not yet 
available.   

 An ongoing concern of Members was that the same savings may be being 
accounted for in different areas.  All lines for savings have been 
consolidated although it was acknowledged that there had been some 
initial confusion.  The Professional Lead for Finance was undertaking a 
wide ranging task to assess this issue.  This was nearing completion and 
the findings would be reported to Members.

 Cost reductions did not always lead to budget reductions
 Members were pleased that payment was no longer made against 

invoices which did not include a purchase order but questioned why this 
had happened at all.  The Authority had had a low level of purchase order 
compliance but this was now much tighter. Compliance had risen to 90%, 
excluding schools, from 35%.  The change had caused some difficulties to 
local suppliers.  Financial discipline continues to improve.

 Members noted the next steps to be taken with regards spend control and 
cited examples of where they thought there could be tighter financial 
control – for example in travel and accommodation.  All requisitions are 
now approved by the Professional Lead but must have a proven business 
case or Head of Service approval.

Outcome:
 That the presentation be noted.

8. CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS A87-2015

Documents:
 Report of the Professional Lead, Finance

Issues:
 The WAO Memorandum of Accounts has been issued recently
 The Finance Officers’ Group will respond
 An improvement on the previous year had been noted but officers were 

aware of the need for continuous improvement
 Further consideration will be given to the information to be made available 

and an assessment made to streamline the process



Audit Committee 09.11.2015

 Workshops will be held with service areas where difficulties in obtaining 
information have occurred

 There are too many feeder systems - a project is underway to ensure that 
all information is fed into e-financials directly

  
Outcome:

 That the report and the ongoing progress in closing the accounts be 
noted.

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT A88-2015

Documents:
 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance
 Credit Rating list (confidential)

Issues:
 Changing situation  
 Funds held in Iceland
 Inflation levels

Responses:
 An announcement regarding base rates had been made since the report 

had been written – it is now thought unlikely that there will be any 
movement in interest rates until end of 2016

 There has been no further progress with funds held in escrow in Iceland 
pending  decisions by the Icelandic government

 Concern was expressed at the low level of inflation incorporated into 
forward proposals and the Portfolio Holder was questioned as to whether 
this would be revised.  The Portfolio Holder informed the Committee that 
this was being considered by the Cabinet.

Outcome:
 That the report be noted.

10. AUDIT COMMITTEE A89-2015

Document:
 Report of the Solicitor to the Council

Issues:
 Members were invited to debate the composition of the Audit Committee 

following a recent self-assessment indicating that a reduction in numbers 
could be considered and the ongoing for savings to be made in the 
operational costs of committees generally. The report detailed the 
composition of other Audit Committees across Wales – Powys has the 
largest with 22 members although it was noted that there were a number 
of vacancies.

Member Comments:



Audit Committee 09.11.2015

 Concern regarding workload of Members
 Concern regarding the engagement of some Members
 All committees should be subject to review not just Audit
 Current arrangements had been devised to ensure every Member sat on 

one scrutiny or regulatory committee
 Some Members no longer sit on any committee
 There should be parity of responsibility
 The functions of the committees would have to be reviewed following any 

alterations
 Attendance details for Audit Committee showed that, with the exception of 

the former Chair and Lay Member, attendance was less than 50%
 If a smaller Committee were to be agreed there must be a commitment 

from Members to attend
 Members debated how to encourage engagement
 The Strategic Director was of the opinion that the Committee needed 

more focus on some issues and a smaller committee may be the means 
to achieve that focus

 The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales was proposing 
amendments to Cabinets in attempt to drive down the costs of democracy

 There should be more corporate  responsibility by all Members

Outcome:
 Members agreed that consideration could be given to change but 

that this must be across all committees

11. WORKING GROUPS A90-2015

12. FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE A91-2015

Document:
 Scrutiny summary report

Issues:
 Consideration of financial issues had improved although consideration 

should be given to receiving Cabinet’s response to the Financial Overview 
and Forecast report prior to the Group’s consideration of the reports

 Performance reporting had been problematic and no improvements had 
been forthcoming.  The issue was to be reported to the Joint Chairs 
Steering Group for further consideration.

Outcome:
 The report be noted

13. FINANCE SCRUTINY PANEL A92-2015

Document:



Audit Committee 09.11.2015

 Scrutiny summary report

Issues:
 The Panel continues to move forward
 There is some overlap with Political Group considerations
 The Panel is now meeting Heads of Service regarding budget proposals

Outcome:
 The report be noted

14. INTERNAL AUDIT WORKING GROUP A93-2015

Documents:
 Scrutiny summary report
 Oral update of recent meeting

Issues
 Despite improvements in project management in recent years there is a 

general perspective that there is still a shortfall in this area going forward
 Post Implementation Audits should be a basic requirement
 An Organisational Development Board, chaired by a senior LHB officer 

and with the Strategic Director, Resources as Deputy Sponsor, will 
monitor future developments. 

 It is essential to recruit and retain the right people

Outcomes
 The report be noted

15. WORK PROGRAMME A94-2015

Documents:
 Forward Work Programme

Outcome:
 That the Work Programme be noted and items arising from the meeting 

be included.

16. CORRESPONDENCE A95-2015

There were no items of correspondence.

County Councillor J G Morris


